RESOLUTION NO. 5514-20

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT WITH WASHINGTON COUNTY FOR CITY AND SPECIAL DISTRICT ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

WHEREAS, ORS 190.110 et seq., authorizes the City to enter into Intergovernmental Agreements with other government entities;

WHEREAS, on March 27, 2020 the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act (CARES Act) became law and established the \$150 billion Coronavirus Relief Fund (Fund) to make payments to eligible units of local government, including Washington County;

WHEREAS, Washington County received a payment from the Fund and on June 2, 2020, the Washington County Board of Commissioners approved the distribution of \$7,000,000 from the County's allocation of the Fund to reimburse cities and special districts within Washington County for necessary expenses related to the COVID-19 public health emergency; and

WHEREAS, the City of Tualatin has applied for allocation of a portion of the City and Special District Assistance Program funds as a subrecipient under the CARES Act to cover expenses already incurred or to be incurred due to the COVID-19 public health emergency;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF TUALATIN, that:

Section 1. The City Manager is authorized to execute an Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) with Washington County for City and Special District Assistance Program, which is attached as Exhibit A.

Section 2. This resolution is effective upon adoption.

ADOPTED by the City Council this 10th day of August, 2020.

CITY OF TUALATIN, OREGON	
BY	
Mayor	

APPROVED AS TO FORM

ATTEST:

BY _____

City Attorney

BY _____ City Recorder